
Executive 
Thursday, 7 July 2022 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: Thursday, 7 July 2022 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-Chair), 

C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 The Executive is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 

26 May 2022. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is 
available for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not already 
entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that 
item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Executive 
Thursday, 7 July 2022 

4.   Selby Town Centre Design Guide (E/22/7) (Pages 7 - 106) 
 

 To consider E/22/7 and approve the Selby Town Centre Design Guide 
for publication. 
 

5.   Outcomes of the trial of alternative fuel to fossil diesel (E/22/8) 
(Pages 107 - 118) 
 

 To consider and note the contents of report E/22/8 and refer the trial 
outcomes to North Yorkshire Council for consideration when markets 
and price differentials return to pre-2022 levels. 
 

6.   Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 4 2021/22 (January to 
March 2022) (E/22/9) (Pages 119 - 150) 
 

 To consider report E/22/9, the Corporate Performance Report for 
Quarter 4 2021-22. 
 

7.   Programme for Growth - Review of Projects and Funding Re-
allocation (E/22/10) (Pages 151 - 166) 
 

 To consider report E/22/10 which sets out the reallocation of funding 
within the Programme for Growth Programme to support delivery of 
approved multi-year projects, to ensure the key staff needed to deliver 
these are funded beyond March 2023 and that Selby’s key priorities 
continue to be delivered into the new North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Appendix B to the report is not for publication as it contains 
exempt information under Paragraphs 3 of schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 

8.   Private Session - Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 That, in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, the 
meeting be not open to the Press and public during discussion of the 
following items as there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

9.   Programme for Growth - Review of Projects and Funding Re-
allocation - Appendix B to (E/22/10) (Pages 167 - 170) 
 

 Appendix B to agenda item 7 – Programme for Growth – Review of 
Projects and Funding Reallocation (E/22/10). Not for publication. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Executive 
Thursday, 7 July 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting 

Thursday, 4 August 2022 at 4.00 pm 

 
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Victoria Foreman, on 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings 
which are open to the public, subject to: (i) the recording being conducted with 
the full knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, 
a copy of which is available on request. Anyone wishing to record must 
contact Democratic Services using the details above prior to the start of the 
meeting. Any recording must be conducted openly and not in secret. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 
Thursday, 26 May 2022 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 26 May 2022 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott – Chief Executive, Alison Hartley – 
Solicitor to the Council, Karen Iveson – Chief 
Finance Officer, Pete Williams – Head of Finance, 
Sharon Cousins – Licensing Manager, Caroline 
Skelly – Planning Policy Manager, Will Smith – 
Planning Policy Officer, Victoria Foreman – 
Democratic Services Officer,  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 

Thursday 7 April 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday 7 April 2022. 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 4 to 9 are subject to call-in arrangements. The 
deadline for call-in is 5pm on Friday 17 June 2022. Decisions not called in may 
be implemented from Monday 20 June 2022. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive 
Thursday, 26 May 2022 

 
3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
4 HEART OF YORKSHIRE VISITOR ECONOMY STRATEGY 

REFRESH (2022 - 2025) (E/22/1) 
 

 The Executive Member for Health and Culture presented the report 
which gave details of the refresh of the Council’s Visitor Economy 
Strategy 2022 – 2025 which aimed to promote Selby District as a 
Great Place to Live and a Great Place to Grow. This meant using 
what set the District apart and made it special to attract visitors, to 
improve quality of life for residents and to encourage investment. 
 
Members expressed their support for the work of Officers which had 
been stalled by the coronavirus pandemic.  
 
The Executive Member endorsed the Visitor Economy Strategy 
Refresh 2022 – 2025 for agreement by the Executive. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Executive agreed the Visitor Economy 
Strategy Refresh 2022 - 2025. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The Visitor Economy Strategy Refresh 2022 – 2025 was required to 
secure a strategic focus for the development of the district’s visitor 
economy. It will enable the Council to move through Local 
Government Reorganisation with clear intent for delivery of Visitor 
Economy priorities, ensuring the ambition and needs of the sector 
are recognised and understood 
 

5 ADOPTION OF CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS FOR 
SELBY TOWN, TADCASTER, APPLETON ROEBUCK, 
BRAYTON, CAWOOD, HEMINGBROUGH, MONK FRYSTON 
AND RICCALL (E/22/2) 
 

 The Executive Member for Place Shaping presented the report 
which detailed the review of the Conservation Areas to fulfil the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1980 and to 
help to inform the preparation of the Selby District Local Plan. 
Conservation Area Appraisals had been undertaken in Selby Town, 
Tadcaster, Appleton Roebuck, Brayton, Cawood, Hemingbrough, 
Monk Fryston and Riccall. 
 
The Conservation Area Appraisals would be considered by Council 
at its July 2022 meeting; the Executive were being asked to 
recommend their adoption to Council.  

Page 2



Executive 
Thursday, 26 May 2022 

 
Members agreed that the development of such areas was not 
always easy and that further work by the consultants had been 
required. 

 
The Executive Member commended the Conservation Area 
Appraisals to the Executive for recommendation to Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Executive recommend to Council that the 
Conservation Area Appraisals be adopted. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To fulfil the statutory requirements set out in the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1980 and provide a sound 
basis for planning decisions which may impact Conservation Areas. 
 

6 FINANCIAL 
[...]
requests had been made to the Licensing 
Authority asking to consider a fare increase due to rising fuel costs, 
which was likely to continue for the foreseeable future. The last fare 
increase took effect on the 1 April 2019. 
 
The Executive Member endorsed the report’s recommendation for 
agreement.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To authorise an informal consultation on the 
proposed taxi fare increase (fare cap), in line with 
the increased proposal for Harrogate, which would 
comply with harmonising fares in North Yorkshire 
ready for Local Government reorganisation (LGR). 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The need to align the taxi fares with the other districts within North 
Yorkshire under Local Government reorganisation. 
 

9 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2022-23 
(E/22/6) 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the report which informed the 
Executive of the proposed representatives for 2022-23 on Outside 

Page 5



Executive 
Thursday, 26 May 2022 

Bodies which it appointed and sought approval of the proposals.   
 
Members noted that under Executive arrangements, the 
responsibility for appointing representatives on Outside Bodies was 
split between the Executive and the Council; the Executive were 
asked to consider the appointments within its remit. There was just 
one vacancy on the Davnm Drainage Board. There had been no 
expressions of interest for the post, but Members had been asked 
to notify the Executive if they wished to be appointed to the 
organisation.   
 
The Executive discussed the appointments as well as several 
amendments. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. The Executive approved the appointments to 
Outside Bodies as set out at Appendix A to the 
report, subject to the following amendments: 

 

  Ouse and Derwent Internal Drainage Board 
– remove Councillors M Crane and R 
Musgrave and replace with Councillors G 
Ashton and C Richardson; 

 

  Selby Area Internal Drainage Board – 
remove Councillors C Lunn and D Buckle 
and replace with Councillors G Ashton and 
C Richardson; 

 

   add Councillor R Musgrave as Councillor 
M Crane’s substitute on the York, North 
Yorkshire, East Riding LEP Infrastructure 
and Assets Board; and  

 
2. authorise those appointed to act on behalf of 

the Executive in accordance with the legal and 
constitutional requirements of both the 
Executive and the outside body.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure the Council is represented on outside bodies as 
necessary in 2021/22. 
 

The meeting closed at 4.35 pm. 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Reference Number: E/22/7   
____________________________________                    _______________________________ 

  

To:      Executive 
Date:      7 July 2022 
Status:     Non-Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected:  Selby Town   
Author:  Eleanor Cooper - Selby High Street Heritage Action 

Zone (HSHAZ) Project Manager 
Lead Executive Member:  Councillor David Buckle – Executive Lead for 

Communities and Economic Development 
Lead Officer:  Martin Grainger – Interim Head of Regulatory Services 
________________________               ________________________________________ 
 
Title: Selby Town Centre Design Guide 
 
Summary:  
 
The Town Centre Design Guide has been developed to help Council officers, building 
owners and tenants, and professional agents working in Selby understand the historic 
character of Selby town centre; how buildings can be improved through appropriate 
design schemes which reflect this character, and subsequently allow for appropriate and 
confident decisions to be made in planning development. 
 
The Town Centre Design Guide is an informal document for guidance in making decisions 
regarding sites of heritage interest in Selby. The intention is that it provides the basis for 
a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) following the completion of the Local Plan.  
 
The Design Guide has been prepared as part of the Selby High Street Heritage Action 
Zone (HSHAZ) and will be used throughout the HSHAZ project to assist in developing 
the repair, conservation, and sensitive new development to buildings and the streetscape 
in Selby town centre. As an informal planning document, it will also be used to inform 
decisions on applications with heritage interest in Selby. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Executive approve the Selby Town Centre Design Guide for publication, 
as set out at Appendix 1. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The document will provide a robust guidance to Council planning teams when considering 
development in Selby town centre.   
 
1. Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The HSHAZ is a four-year programme funded by Historic England, which began 

in July 2020 and runs until the end of March 2024.  
 
1.2  The project aims to create a greater depth of understanding of the layers of our 

town history and apply this to our planning policy to inform the scope and delivery 
of capital projects throughout the programme and beyond.  

 
1.3 It also includes a series of capital based public realm projects, exemplar property 

improvement projects, and a community programme of events and activities. 
 
1.4 The Design Guide will be used throughout the HSHAZ project to assist in 

developing the repair, conservation, and sensitive new development to buildings 
and the streetscape in Selby town centre. We look also to upskill planning officers 
and local heritage and community groups in best practice approaches. 

 
2. Selby Town Centre Design Guide 
  
2.1  In May 2021 Donald Insalls were commissioned by the Council to write the Town 

Centre Design Guide as part of the HSHAZ project. 
 
2.2  The Design Guide was drafted by the Insalls team and reviewed by internal 

Council planning teams throughout.  
  
2.3  The guidance sets out how the context in which the building or site sits is key to 

adhering to the conservation principles, and how the heritage and character of our 
local area can be incorporated into new design.  


[...]
ve fuel to fossil diesel that has 
significant carbon reduction benefits. A 12-week trial was undertaken between 
December 2021 and February 2022 to assess carbon reductions together with vehicle 
and driver impacts of using HVO fuel as an alternative to fossil diesel. The trial was 
funded and conducted by Urbaser Ltd who produced the outcome report at Appendix 
A. The trial was successful and demonstrated the expected carbon reductions. In 
addition, there were no vehicle or driver issues arising from the HVO fuel trial.  
 
HVO fuel is more expensive per litre than fossil diesel and since the trial outcomes 
were reported, HVO fuel has increased at a faster rate per litre than fossil diesel 
resulting in the adoption of HVO fuel currently being financially unsustainable. 
However, the trial results have been shared with fleet operations for the new North 
Yorkshire Council to assist any future decisions regarding alternative fuel for a much 
larger fleet.    
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Executive note the contents of the report and refer the trial outcomes 
to North Yorkshire Council for consideration when markets and price 
differentials return to pre-2022 levels.  
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The implementation of HVO fuel would save 890 tonnes of carbon from Environmental 
Services fleet operations for Selby and make a significant contribution to carbon zero 

Page 107

Agenda Item 5



by 2030. However, due to current market conditions and world events the increased 
cost is currently unsustainable and likely to increase in the short to medium term. 
 
1. Report 
 
1.1 Urbaser approached Officers in September 2021 with a business case and 

proposal for a trial of HVO fuel as an alternative to fossil diesel which was 
expected to make significant reductions in carbon emissions and support 
progress towards net zero by 2030.  
 

1.2 The Selby contract was selected for the trial by Urbaser due to Selby having a 
modern fleet with a range of waste collect
[...]
6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 118



 
 
 
 

 
Report Reference Number: E/22/9   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:      Executive 
Date:      7 July 2022 
Status:     Non-Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected:  All 
Author:  Gillian Bruce, Business Transformation Officer  
Lead Executive Member:  Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 
Lead Officer:  Stuart Robinson – Head of Business 

Development and Improvement 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Title: Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 4 2021/22 (January to March)  
 

Summary:  

The quarterly Corporate Performance Report provides a progress update on delivery 
of the Council Plan 2020-2030 as measured by a combination of: progress against 
priority projects/high level actions; and performance against KPIs.   

Recommendations: 

1. That the report is noted and approved. 
 

2. That the Executive consider any further action they wish to be taken as a 
result of current performance. 

Reasons for recommendation 

The reporting of performance data enables the Council to demonstrate progress on 
delivering the Council Plan Priorities to make Selby District a great place.  

1.  Introduction and background 

1.1  High level performance reporting of progress against the Council’s priorities – 
as set out in the Council Plan 2020-2030 – is a key element of the performance 
management arrangements. 

1.2 Progress on delivering the Council’s priorities is demonstrated by a combination 
of:  

 progress against priority projects/high level actions (are we 
meeting/expecting to meet delivery timescales) see Appendix: A Council 
Delivery Plan 2020-23 Monitoring Report; and  

Page 119

Agenda Item 6



 performance against KPIs (are targets being met; are we getting better) see 
Appendix B: Corporate Performance Report.  

1.3 There are three parts to this report: 

 the Council Delivery Plan 2020-23 Monitoring Report (Appendix A) which 
sets out the object
[...]
sis

Alert Warning Okay

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: E/22/10   
____               _______________________________________________________________ 

 

To:      Executive 
Date:      7 July 2022 
Status:     Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected:  All   
Author:  Stuart Robinson – Head of Business Development 

and Improvement 
Lead Executive Member:  Councillor Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 
Joint Lead Officers:  Stuart Robinson – Head of Business Development 

and Improvement and Suzan Harrington, Director of 
Contracts and Commissioning  

__________________________________________                     ______________________ 

 
APPENDIX B TO THIS REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION UNDER 

PARAGRAPHS 3 OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AS AMENDED AND IS NOT FOR PUBLICATION. 

 
Title: Programme for Growth – Review of Projects and Funding Re-allocation 
 
Summary:  
 
The Selby District Programme for Growth (P4G) is a series of multi-year projects 
designed to support the economic, cultural and physical regeneration of the Selby 
district. Many of the significant projects included in the P4G have completion dates 
that are beyond 31 March 2023, the date at which Selby District Council is abolished 
and its functions transfer to the new North Yorkshire Unitary Council. 
 
As part of a P4G review, this report summarises strong progress to date on delivering 
the P4G. It reflects the recent Financial Results and Budget Exceptions report for 
2021/22 which identified a range of potential project underspends and seeks approval 
to re-allocate £2.4m of un-spent project budgets to fund the key staff needed to deliver 
Selby’s key priorities beyond March 2023.  
 
In addition, the report seeks approval to amend the scope of the previously agreed 
£2m funding for Levelling Up – from match funding a Levelling Up bid to transform the 
Abbey Quarter in Selby town to a direct project budget that will fund improvements in 
that part of the district and assist with delivery of the overlapping Station Plaza and 
TCF projects. A small amount of funding held by the Selby Town Enterprise 
Partnership is also proposed to be reallocated for this purpose. 
 
Finally, Executive is asked to agree the proposed approach in respect of the former 
NatWest Bank in Tadcaster. This part of the report is exempt and can be found at 
Appendix B. 
 

Page 151

Agenda Item 7



 
Recommendations: 
  
It is recommended that 
 
(a) Members approve: 

 
i. re-allocation of £2.4m budgets to extend the P4G funding of key staff 

post; and  
 

ii. change of scope of the Levelling Up project to dedicate the funding to: 
 

a) £1m for the Selby Abbey Quarter project; 
 

b) £1m as contingency for delivering TCF and the Station Plaza, with 
any funds not required being allocated to deliver a further phase 
of the Selby Abbey Quarter project; and 

 
c) reallocation of the remaining Selby Town Enterprise Partnership 

funds to the Selby Abbey Quarter project. 
 

(b)  Members: 
 

i. declare the former NatWest Bank at Tadcaster to be surplus to the 
Council’s requirements; 
 

ii. agree, subject to consent from North Yorkshire County Council 
pursuant to the S24 Direction, the disposal of the building on the open 
market via a sealed bids tender process following marketing to achieve 
best consideration; and 

 
iii. delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Services and 

Commissioning in consultation with the Section 151 Officer and the 
Lead Executive Member to agree the terms of the disposal subject to 
achieving best consideration. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To re-allocate funding within the Programme for Growth Programme to support 
delivery of approved multi-year projects, and to ensure the key staff needed to deliver 
these are funded beyond March 2023. This is to ensure Selby’s key priorities continue 
to be delivered into the new North Yorkshire Council. 
 
1.  Introduction
[...]
 Features
	3.3 	Selby’s Shopfronts 

	4.0 	Maintenance and Repair
	4.1 	Introduction
	4.2	General Benefits of Repair 
	4.3 	Specific Repairs: Roofs 
	4.5	Shopfronts

	5.0 	New Design and Minor Development
	5.1 	General Principles 
	5.2 	Change of Use and Conversions
	5.3 	New Buildings 
	5.4 	New Services
	5.5 	Other Considerations 

	6.0	Public Realm Strategy
	6.1	Streetscape
	6.2	Lighting & Street Furniture 
	6.3	Trees and Planting 

	7.0 	Useful Links and Contacts
	Appendices
	Appendix I - Causes of Decay
	Appendix II - Breathable Construction 
	Appendix III - Staged Approach to Design 
	Appendix IV - Steps to Get on Top of Maintenance 

	4.5 Shopfronts
	4.5


	5 Outcomes of the trial of alternative fuel to fossil diesel (E/22/8)
	Appendix A: Selby HVO Fuel Trial Outcome Report

	6 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 4 2021/22 (January to March 2022) (E/22/9)
	Appendix A: Council Delivery Plan 2020-23 - Monitoring Report Q4 2021-22
	Appendix B: KPIs Q4 2021-22
	Appendix C: Year End 2021-22

	7 Programme for Growth - Review of Projects and Funding Re-allocation (E/22/10)
	9 Programme for Growth - Review of Projects and Funding Re-allocation - Appendix B to (E/22/10)

	Previous Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 48: 
	Page 63: 
	Page 76: 
	Page 79: 

	Next Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 48: 
	Page 63: 
	Page 76: 
	Page 79: 

	Previous Page: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 

	Next Page: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 

	Contents 11: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 

	Button 7: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 

	Previous Page 4: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 

	Next Page 4: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 
Thursday, 7 July 2022 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 July 2022 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott – Chief Executive, Suzan Harrington 
– Director of Corporate Services and 
Commissioning, Alison Hartley – Solicitor to the 
Council, Stuart Robinson – Head of Business 
Development and Improvement, Peter Williams - 
Head of Finance, Julian Rudd – Head of Economic 
Development and Regeneration, Aimi Brookes – 
Contracts Team Leader, Eleanor Cooper - Selby 
High Street Heritage Action Zone (HSHAZ) Project 
Manager, Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services 
Officer  
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 13 to 15 and minute number 17 are subject to call-
in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 5pm on 27 July 2022. Decisions not 
called in may be implemented from 28 July 2022.  



Executive 
Thursday, 7 July 2022 

11 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday 26 May 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday 26 May 2022. 

 
12 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
13 SELBY TOWN CENTRE DESIGN GUIDE (E/22/7) 

 
 The Executive Member for Communities and Economic 

Development presented the Selby Town Centre Design Guide that 
had been developed to help Council Officers, building owners and 
tenants, and professional agents working in Selby understand the 
historic character of Selby town centre. This included how buildings 
could be improved through appropriate design schemes which 
reflected this character and subsequently allow for appropriate and 
confident decisions to be made in planning development.  
 
The Executive were asked to approve the Selby Town Centre 
Design Guide for publication, as set out at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Committee noted that the Town Centre Design Guide was an 
informal document for guidance in making decisions regarding sites 
of heritage interest in Selby. The intention was that it provide the 
basis for a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) following the 
completion of the Local Plan. The Design Guide had been prepared 
as part of the Selby High Street Heritage Action Zone (HSHAZ) and 
would be used throughout the HSHAZ project to assist in 
developing the repair, conservation, and sensitive new 
development to buildings and the streetscape in Selby town centre. 
As an informal planning document, it would also be used to inform 
decisions on applications with heritage interest in Selby. 

 
Members expressed their support for the Design Guide and the 
importance of recognising the heritage of the town. The Executive 
Member endorsed the Selby Town Centre Design Guide for 
approval by the Executive. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Executive approved the Selby Town Centre 
Design Guide for publication. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 



Executive 
Thursday, 7 July 2022 

The Selby Town Centre Design Guide would provide robust 
guidance to Council planning teams when considering development 
in Selby town centre.   

 
 

14 OUTCOMES OF THE TRIAL OF ALTERNATIVE FUEL TO 
FOSSIL DIESEL (E/22/8) 
 

 The Executive Member for Health and Culture presented the report 
which detailed the outcomes of the trial of alternative fuel to fossil 
diesel. 
 
The Executive Member explained that Hydrogenated Vegetable Oil 
(HVO) was an alternative fuel to fossil diesel that had significant 
carbon reduction benefits. A 12-week trial had been undertaken 
between December 2021 and February 2022 to assess carbon 
reductions together with vehicle and driver impacts of using HVO 
fuel as an alternative to fossil diesel. The trial was funded and 
conducted by Urbaser Ltd who produced the outcome report; the 
trial was successful and demonstrated the expected carbon 
reductions. Additionally, there were no vehicle or driver issues 
arising from the HVO fuel trial.  
 
Members noted that HVO fuel was more expensive per litre than 
fossil diesel and since the trial outcomes were reported, HVO fuel 
had increased at a faster rate per litre than fossil diesel. This had 
resulted in the adoption of HVO fuel currently being financially 
unsustainable. However, the trial results had been shared with fleet 
operations for the new North Yorkshire Council to assist any future 
decisions regarding alternative fuel for a much larger fleet.    
 
The Committee were encouraged by the results of the trial and 
expressed their support but acknowledged that the implementation 
of the use of HVO fuel would need to be postponed due to cost 
implications. 
 
The Executive Member commended the report for noting and 
referral of the trial outcomes to North Yorkshire Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Executive noted the contents of the report 
and refer the trial outcomes to North Yorkshire 
Council for consideration when markets and price 
differentials return to pre-2022 levels. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The implementation of HVO fuel would save 890 tonnes of carbon 
from Environmental Services fleet operations for Selby and make a 
significant contribution to carbon zero by 2030. However, due to 



Executive 
Thursday, 7 July 2022 

current market conditions and world events the increased cost was 
currently unsustainable and likely to increase in the short to 
medium term. 
 

15 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 4 2021/22 
(JANUARY TO MARCH 2022) (E/22/9) 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the report that provided a 
progress update on delivery of the Council Plan 2020-2030 as 
measured by a combination of: progress against priority 
projects/high level actions; and performance against KPIs.   
 
Members considered the report and asked Officers for further 
information on bringing empty council homes back into use, details 
of stage 2 corporate complaints, targets for the delivery of 
affordable housing and problems with car park ticket machines in 
the district.  
 
The Leader commended the report for noting and approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Executive noted and approved the report and 
requested further information from Officers on the 
following matters: 
 

 bringing empty council homes (voids) back 
into use; 

 stage 2 corporate complaints; 

 reviewing the target for delivery of 
affordable housing; and 

 the problems with car park ticket machines 
across the district. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The reporting of performance data enables the Council to 
demonstrate progress on delivering the Council Plan Priorities to 
make Selby District a great place. 
 

16 PRIVATE SESSION - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Executive sit in private 
session for the following business due to the nature of the business 
to be transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted the meeting be not 
open to the press and public during discussion of 



Executive 
Thursday, 7 July 2022 

the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as described in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
17 PROGRAMME FOR GROWTH - REVIEW OF PROJECTS AND 

FUNDING RE-ALLOCATION (E/22/10) 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the report which asked for the 
approval to re-allocate £2.4m of unspent project budgets to fund the 
key staff needed to deliver Selby’s key priorities beyond March 
2023, amend the scope of the previously agreed £2m funding for 
Levelling Up and agree the proposed approach in respect of the 
former NatWest Bank in Tadcaster. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the recommendations and the 
Executive asked questions of Officers in relation to the content of 
the report. 
 
Whilst there was consensus on the majority of the proposals, some 
Members expressed hesitancy regarding the reallocation of 
unspent budgets to finance the transfer of key staff and associated 
funds to the new North Yorkshire Council, following the termination 
of Selby District Council as an authority at the end of March 2023.  
 
Other Members were supportive of the proposals to transfer the 
resources in order to maximise the chances of successful delivery 
of already approved multi-year projects in the Selby district. 
 
Following extensive discussions, the Executive agreed the 
recommendations as set out in the report, including the disposal of 
the NatWest Bank in Tadcaster. 
 
Votes were taken on each point detailed in the report’s 
recommendations and were carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. The Executive approved the following: 
 
i. the re-allocation of £2.4m budgets to extend 

the P4G funding of key staff posts; and 
 

ii. the change of scope of the Levelling Up 
project to dedicate the funding to: 
 
a) £1m for the Selby Abbey Quarter 

project; 
 
b) £1m as contingency for delivering 

TCF and the Station Plaza, with any 
funds not required being allocated to 



Executive 
Thursday, 7 July 2022 

deliver a further phase of the Selby 
Abbey Quarter project; and 

 
c) the reallocation of the remaining 

Selby Town Enterprise Partnership 
funds to the Selby Abbey Quarter 
project. 

 
2. The Executive: 

 
i. declared the former NatWest Bank at 

Tadcaster to be surplus to the Council’s 
requirements; 
 

ii. agreed, subject to consent from North 
Yorkshire County Council pursuant to the 
S24 Direction, the disposal of the building 
on the open market via a sealed bids 
tender process following marketing to 
achieve best consideration; and 
 

iii. delegated authority to the Director of 
Corporate Services and Commissioning, in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer 
and the Lead Executive Member, to agree 
the terms of the disposal subject to 
achieving best consideration. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To re-allocate funding within the Programme for Growth 
Programme to support delivery of approved multi-year projects, and 
to ensure the key staff needed to deliver these are funded beyond 
March 2023. This is to ensure Selby’s key priorities continue to be 
delivered into the new North Yorkshire Council. 
 

The meeting closed at 5.23 pm. 


